10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SPOKANE

RESPONSIBLE GROWTH *NE WASHINGTON; | Case No. 18-2-02551-1
CITIZENS AGAINST NEWPORT SILICON
SMELTER; THEODORE & PHYLLIS KARDOS; | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
DENISE D. TEEPLES; GRETCHEN L. KOENIG;
SHERYL L. MILLER; JAMES W. &
ROSEMARY CHANDLER; AND PAMELA
BYERS LUBY,

Plaintiffs,
VS.

PEND OREILLE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT
NO. 1; PEND OREILLE COUNTY:; and HITEST
SAND, INC.,

Defendants.

I hereby certify that on the 4" day of January 2019, a true and correct copy of the Reply
in Support of Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment, Second Declaration of Rick
Eichstaedt, and [PROPOSED] Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion For Summary Judgment as

delivered to the following persons in the manner indicated below:

Norman M. Semanko [ 1 VIAFIRST CLASS MAIL
Parsons Behle & Latimer [ ] VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
800 West Main Street, Suite 1300 [ 1 VIAHAND-DELIVERY
Boise, ID 83702 [ ] VIAFACSIMILE TO
[X] VIA E-MAIL TO:
Attorneys for Petitioners-Plaintiffs Citizens nsemanko(wparsonsbehle.com
Against Newport Silicon Smelter, Denise D. PWoodies(@parsonsbehle.com
Teeples, Greichen L. Koenig, Sheryl L. Miller,
James W. & Rosemary Chandler, and Pamela
Byers Luby
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - Page 1 of 3 UNIVERSITY LEGAL ASSISTANCE
Responsible Growth NE Washington\Pleadings/Certificate of Service 721 North Cincinnati Street - P.O. Box 3528
re Plaintiffs Reply in Support of Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion for Summary Spokane, Washington 99220-3528
Judgment/010419/vly (509) 313-5791 Telephone

(509) 313-5805 Facsimile
(509) 313-3796 TTY




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

|

22

Jed W. Barden
Barden & Barden
P.O. Box 8663
Spokane, WA 99203

Attorneys for Petitioners-Plaintiffs Citizens
Against Newport Silicon Smelter, Denise D,
Teeples, Gretchen L. Koenig, Sheryl L. Miller,
James W. & Rosemary Chandler, and Pamela
Byers Luby

Nathan G. Smith

Brian E. Kistler

Kutak Rock, LLP

510 West Riverside Avenue, Ste. 800
Spokane, WA 99201

Attorneys for Respondent-Defendant Pend Oreille
County

John Ray Nelson

Foster Pepper PLLC

618 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 300
Spokane, WA 98201-5102

Attorneys for Respondent-Defendant Pend Oreille
Public Utility District No. 1

Tyler R. Whitney

Public Utility District No. 1 of Pend Oreille
County

130 North Washington

P O Box 190

Newport, WA 99156

Attorneys for Respondent-Defendant Pend Oreille
Public Utility District No. 1

Joseph A. Rehberger

Stephen J. Tan .

Cascadia Law Group PLLC

606 Columbia Street, NW, Ste 212
Olympia, WA 98501

Attorneys for Respondent-Defendant HiTest
Sand, Inc.

[ ] VIAFIRST CLASS MAIL

[ ] VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

[ ] VIA HAND-DELIVERY

[ ] VIAFACSIMILE TO: 509.381.2159
[X] VIA E-MAIL TO:
jed(@barbenandbarden.net

[ ] VIAFIRST CLASS MAIL
[ ] VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

[ ] VIA HAND-DELIVERY

[ ] VIAFACSIMILE TO

[X] VIA E-MAIL TO:
Brian.Kistler@KutakRock.com
Nathan.Smith@KutakRock.com
Colleen.Sebo(@KutakRock.com

[ ] VIAFIRST CLASS MAIL

[ ] VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

[ ] VIAHAND-DELIVERY

[ ] VIAFACSIMILE TO

[X] VIA E-MAIL TO: john.nelson@foster.com
nelsj@foster.com

pam.miller(@foster.com
pam.mecainfoster.com

[ ] VIAFIRST CLASS MAIL
[ 1 VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
[ 1 VIAHAND-DELIVERY
[ ] VIAFACSIMILE TO

[X] VIA E-MAIL TO:
TWhitney{@popud.org

[ ] VIAFIRST CLASS MAIL
[ ] VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

[ ] VIAHAND-DELIVERY

[ 1 VIAFACSIMILE TO

[X] VIA E-MAIL TO:
jrehberger{ccascadialaw.com

stan(@cascadialaw.com
enickelson{@cascadialaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - Page 2 of 3

Responsible Growth NE Washington'Pleadings/Certificate of Service
re Plaintiffs Reply in Support of Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion for Summary
Judgment/010419/vly

UNIVERSITY LEGAL ASSISTANCE

721 North Cincinnati Street - P.O. Box 3528
Spokane, Washington 99220-3528

(509) 313-5791 Telephone

(509) 313-5805 Facsimile

(509) 313-3796 TTY




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Peter Witherspoon

James A. McPhee

Witherspoon Brajcich McPhee, PLLC
601 West Main Avenue, Suite 714
Spokane, WA 99201

[ ] VIAFIRST CLASS MAIL
[ 1 VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

[ ] VIA HAND-DELIVERY

[ 1 VIAFACSIMILE TO

[X] VIA E-MAIL TO:
pwitherspoon(@workwith.com
imcphee@workwith.com

relavton@worlwith.com
dwillman(@workwith.com

EXECUTED this 4™ day of January, 2019, at Spokane Washmgton

(

V\CKFL/?OUNT , ,
of UNIVERSITY LEGAL ASSISTANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - Page 3 of 3

Responsible Growth NE Washington\Pleadings/Certificate of Service
re Plaintiffs Reply in Support of Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion for Summary
Judgment/010419/vly

UNIVERSITY LEGAL ASSISTANCE

721 North Cincinnati Street - P.O. Box 3528
Spokane, Washington 99220-3528

(509) 313-5791 Telephone

(509) 313-5805 Facsimile

(509) 313-3796 TTY




