re Plaintiffs Reply in Support of Plaintiffs' Cross-Motion for Summary

Judgment/010419/vly

Spokane, Washington 99220-3528

(509) 313-5791 Telephone

(509) 313-5805 Facsimile (509) 313-3796 TTY

- 1	1	
1	Jed W. Barden	[] VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL
2	Barden & Barden P.O. Box 8663	[] VIA CERTIFIED MAIL [] VIA HAND-DELIVERY
2	Spokane, WA 99203	VIA HAND-DELIVERY VIA FACSIMILE TO: 509.381.2159
3		[X] VIA E-MAIL TO:
	Attorneys for Petitioners-Plaintiffs Citizens Against Newport Silicon Smelter, Denise D.	jed@barbenandbarden.net
4	Teeples, Gretchen L. Koenig, Sheryl L. Miller,	
5	James W. & Rosemary Chandler, and Pamela	
,	Byers Luby	
6	Nathan G. Smith	[] VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL
_	Brian E. Kistler	[] VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
7	Kutak Rock, LLP 510 West Riverside Avenue, Ste. 800	[] VIA HAND-DELIVERY [] VIA FACSIMILE TO
8	Spokane, WA 99201	[X] VIA E-MAIL TO:
		Brian.Kistler@KutakRock.com
9	Attorneys for Respondent-Defendant Pend Oreille County	Nathan.Smith@KutakRock.com Colleen.Sebo@KutakRock.com
		<u>Concon.scoo(e,redukreock.com</u>
10	John Ray Nelson	UNA CERTIFIED MAIL
11	Foster Pepper PLLC 618 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 300	[] VIA CERTIFIED MAIL [] VIA HAND-DELIVERY
	Spokane, WA 98201-5102	[] VIA FACSIMILE TO
12		[X] VIA E-MAIL TO: john.nelson@foster.com
13	Attorneys for Respondent-Defendant Pend Oreille Public Utility District No. 1	nelsj@foster.com pam.miller@foster.com
		pam.mccain@foster.com
14	Tyler R. Whitney	
	Public Utility District No. 1 of Pend Oreille	[] VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL [] VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
15	County	[] VIA HAND-DELIVERY
16	130 North Washington P O Box 190	[] VIA FACSIMILE TO
	Newport, WA 99156	[X] VIA E-MAIL TO: TWhitney@popud.org
17		
10	Attorneys for Respondent-Defendant Pend Oreille Public Utility District No. 1	
18	1 done only District NO. 1	
19	Joseph A. Rehberger	[] VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL
	Stephen J. Tan Cascadia Law Group PLLC	[] VIA CERTIFIED MAIL [] VIA HAND-DELIVERY
20	606 Columbia Street, NW, Ste 212	[] VIA HAND-DELIVERT
21	Olympia, WA 98501	[X] VIA E-MAIL TO:
-	Attorneys for Respondent-Defendant HiTest	<u>jrehberger@cascadialaw.com</u> stan@cascadialaw.com
22	Sand, Inc.	enickelson@cascadialaw.com
,,		

1	Peter Witherspoon [] VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL James A. McPhee [] VIA CERTIFIED MAIL	
2	Witherspoon Brajcich McPhee, PLLC [] VIA HAND-DELIVERY [601 West Main Avenue, Suite 714	
3	Spokane, WA 99201 [X] VIA E-MAIL TO: pwitherspoon@workwith.com	
4	jmcphee@workwith.com rclayton@workwith.com	
5	dwillman@workwith.com	
6	EXECUTED this 4 th day of January, 2019, at Spokane, Washington.	
7	()(4)	
8	VICKIL YOUNT	
9	of UNIVERSITY LEGAL ASSISTANCE	
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15	B	
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		

23